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G.N.No. 33/2003 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 15 

 
CREATION OF NEW OFFICE 

 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 15, subsection (1) clause (a) of 
the Public Service Act 1998, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P., PRESIDENT and Minister 
responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following new 
position:- 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
POLICE & PRISONS 

 
DESIGNATION OFFICE  NUMBER OF POSITION     SALARY SCALE 
 
Clerk/Typist               1       $ 10,634-$ 10,850 p.a 
              (M1/2) 
 
Dated this 30th Day of the month of January 2003. 
 

BERNARD DOWIYOGO 
PRESIDENT & 

MINISTER FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
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PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
RESIGNATION-SECTION 53 

 
It is notified for general information that the following officers resignation has been accepted effective from 11th 
December, 2002 
 

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMUNICATION 
 
NAME    DESIGNATION   SLARY RATE 
 
Mr. Roger Mwareow  Snr. Radio Officer   $ 12619- $ 12862 p.a 
          (T6) 
 
DATED this 30th January 2003 
 

T.W.STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 35/2003  (cont’d) 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MICHAEL ADU of Uaboe District. 

 
E S T A T E 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MICHAEL ADU had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Uaboe 38 p.l Ati  77/88 2/45 
Uaboe  47 p.l Ijati 77/88 2/45 
Nibok  77 p.l Adetororo  77/88 2/45 
Uaboe  59 p.l Babanape  77/88 2/45 
Uaboe  45 p.l Atebae 77/88 9/1225 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe 77/88 9/1225 
Uaboe  62 p.l Oquore 77/88 9/1225 
Anibare  231 p.l Ijuwokoe 77/88 9/1225 
Anibare  339 p.l Atabio 77/88 9/1225 
Denig  257 p.l - 77/88 6/245 
Aiwo  306 p.l - 77/88 6/245 
Anibare  236 p.l Ibwetom/ 

(Western Block) 
77/88 6/245 

Nibok 1 p.l Anat 77/88 6/245 
Nibok  28 p.l Adetongok 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  20 p.l Kurin  77/88 6/245 
Uaboe 105 c.l. Mueoen 77/88 6/245 
Buada  364 -z- Barago 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  124 c.l. Edet 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  101 c.l. Mwewewin 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  102 c.l. Bwiden 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  138 p.l Mapweo 77/88 6/245 
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Uaboe  147 c.l. Imwenom 77/88 6/245 
Buada  325 c.l. Ubweno 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  225 c.l. Edet 77/88 6/245 
Uaboe  140 p.l Mapweo 8/90 6/1225 
Uaboe  142 c.l. Ewa  77/88 3/1400 
Nibok  82 p.l Anibara  77/88 1/245 
Nibok  121 p.l Arenugogo 77/88 1/35 
Nibok  117 p.l Arenugogo 77/88 1/35 
Nibok  42 p.l Uwurien 77/88 1/35 
Yaren  340 p.l Umwanawa  77/88 1/35 
Buada  123 p.l Eateriroduwabin 77/88 1/35 
Nibok  180 c.l. Anebobwija 77/88 1/35 
Aiwo  14 c.l. Atoredeto 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  15 c.l. Atoredeto 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  9 c.l. Anibawo 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  262 c.l. Anibawo 77/88 3/35 
Buada  170 p.l Atenani 77/88 3/35 
Buada  185 p.l Ijobwenoedu 77/88 3/35 
Buada  79 p.l Ijuae 77/88 3/35 
Buada  117 p.l Yedauw 77/88 3/35 
Buada  238 c.l. Boremama 77/88 3/35 
Buada  153 p.l Anota 77/88 3/35 
Buada  156 p.l Atebobo 77/88 3/35 
Buada  87 p.l Ijuae 77/88 3/35 
Nibok  66 p.l Bwimeremer 77/88 3/35 
Denig  162 c.l. Atoeaeow  77/88 3/35 
Denig  196 c.l. Atumurumur  77/88 3/35 
Anibare  131 p.l Aniraeoe  77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  451 p.l Anota  77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  225 c.l. Yangor 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  223 c.l. Yangor 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  273 c.l. Yangor 77/88 3/35 
Aiwo  10 c.l. Anibawo 77/88 3/35 
Boe  64 c.l. Iwugaga 77/88 6/875 
Buada  387 p.l F.G.W.S.L. 77/88 2/35 
Buada  253 c.l. Idobuadedar  77/88 2/35 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

MICHAEL ADU are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORT. 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Uaboe 38 Ati  Florinda Adu 
Obed Adu  (LTO) 

1/245 
1/245 

Uaboe  47 Ijati As for portion No.38 p.l. Uaboe  
Nibok  77 Adetororo  -do-  
Uaboe  59 Babanape  -do-  
Uaboe  45 Atebae Florinda Adu 

Obed Adu  (LTO) 
9/2450 
9/2450 
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Uaboe  96 Uaboe As for portion No.45 p.l. Uaboe 
Uaboe  62 Oquore -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe -do-  
Anibare  339 Atabio -do-  
Denig  257 - Florinda Adu 

Obed Adu  (LTO) 
3/245 
3/245 

Aiwo  306 - -do-  
Anibare  236 Ibwetom/ 

(Western Block) 
-do-  

Nibok 1 Anat -do-  
Nibok  28 Adetongok -do-  
Uaboe  20 Kurin  -do-  
Uaboe 105 Mueoen -do-  
Buada  364 Barago -do-  
Uaboe  124 Edet -do-  
Uaboe  101 Mwewewin -do-  
Uaboe  102 Bwiden -do-  
Uaboe  138 Mapweo -do-  
Uaboe  147 Imwenom -do-  
Buada  325 Ubweno -do-  
Uaboe  225 Edet -do-  
Uaboe  140 Mapweo Florinda Adu 

Obed Adu  (LTO) 
1/490 
1/490 

Uaboe  142 Ewa  Florinda Adu 
Obed Adu  (LTO) 

3/1225 
3/1225 

Nibok  82 Anibara  Florinda Adu 
Obed Adu  (LTO) 

1/490 
1/490 

Nibok  121 Arenugogo Florinda Adu 
Obed Adu  (LTO) 

1/70 
1/70 

Nibok  117 Arenugogo As for portion No.121 p.l. Nibok  
Nibok  42 Uwurien -do-  
Yaren  340 Umwanawa  -do-  
Buada  123 Eateriroduwabin -do-  
Nibok  180 Anebobwija -do-  
Aiwo  14 Atoredeto Florinda Adu 

Obed Adu  (LTO) 
3/70 
3/70 

Aiwo  15 Atoredeto -do-  
Aiwo  9 Anibawo -do-  
Aiwo  262 Anibawo -do-  
Buada  170 Atenani -do-  
Buada  185 Ijobwenoedu -do-  
Buada  79 Ijuae -do-  
Buada  117 Yedauw -do-  
Buada  238 Boremama -do-  
Buada  153 Anota -do-  
Buada  156 Atebobo -do-  
Buada  87 Ijuae -do-  
Nibok  66 Bwimeremer -do-  
Denig  162 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denig  196 Atumurumur  -do-  
Anibare  131 Aniraeoe  -do-  
Aiwo  451 Anota  -do-  
Aiwo  225 Yangor -do-  
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Aiwo  223 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo  273 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo  10 Anibawo -do-  
Boe  64 Iwugaga Florinda Adu 

Obed Adu  (LTO) 
3/875 
3/875 

Buada  387 F.G.W.S.L. Florinda Adu 
Obed Adu  (LTO) 

1/35 
1/35 

Buada  253 Idobuadedar  As for portion No. 387 p.l. Buada  
 

NOTE :        Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
LESLIE ADAM 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 36/2003 
 

LAND OWNERSHIP TRANSFER 
 
IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that on the 19th November 2002, under Cabinet Submission 
No.125/20002, Cabinet has granted His Excellency The Acting President for approval of the following Lands 
Transfer between Mizpah Detenamo & others as specified below. 
 

DISTRICT PORT. 
No. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZ.
REF. 

PRESENT  
OWENERS 

SHARE  PROPOSED OWNERS SHARE 

Aiwo  53 c.l Orro Pago 76/82 
21/90 
24/90 
4/91 
71/98 
71/98 

Mizpa Detenamo 
Zaida Detenamo 
Detoba Detenamo 
Zaline Detenamo 
Jessie Duburiya 
Madrina Scotty 

7/30 
7/90 
7/90 
7/90 
1/30 
1/30 

Dempsey Detenamo 
Marjorie Detenamo 
Francis Detenamo 
Ivor Detenamo 
Marissa Cook 
Peter Detenamo 
Rowen Detenamo 
Samuel Detenamo 
Thorne Detenamo 
Tulenoa Detenamo 

8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 
8/195 

 
LESLIE ADAM 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 


